

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
OLGA TARASENKO,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
ROBERT S. TSCHIEMER
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 549
Mayflower, AR 72106-0549
Tel. (501) 951-3303
robert@tschiemerlegalbriefing.com

Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. THIS COURT HAS RECOGNIZED THAT A TENURED PROFESSOR HAS A PROPERTY INTEREST, WHICH IS GUARANTEED PROTECTION UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	7
II. THIS CASE RAISES A SIGNIFICANT ISSUE: WHETHER THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS HAS MISCONSTRUED FED. R. CIV. P. 8(a) AND 12(b)(6) IN DENYING PETITIONER'S MOTION TO AMEND AND IN DISMISSING HER COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Opinion, <i>Tarasenko v. University of Arkansas, et al.</i> , 616 Fed. Appx. 214, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 17240 (8th Cir. Ark. Oct. 1, 2015).....	App. 1
Order, <i>Tarasenko v. University of Arkansas, et al.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175498 (E.D. Ark. Dec. 19, 2014).....	App. 3
Judgment, <i>Tarasenko v. University of Arkansas, et al.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175498 (E.D. Ark. Dec. 19, 2014).....	App. 7
Opinion and Order, <i>Tarasenko v. University of Arkansas, et al.</i> , 63 F. Supp. 3d 910 (E.D. Ark. Oct. 23, 2014).....	App. 8
Order, <i>Tarasenko v. University of Arkansas, et al.</i> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 19293 (8th Cir. Ark. Nov. 4, 2015).....	App. 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adler v. Board of Educ.</i> , 342 U.S. 485, 72 S. Ct. 380, 96 L.Ed. 517 (1952)	15
<i>American Cyanimid Co. v. FTC</i> , 363 F.2d 757 (6th Cir. 1966)	10, 15
<i>Amos Treat & Co. v. SEC</i> , 306 F.2d 260 (D.C. Cir. 1962)	10, 15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 173 L.Ed.2d 868 (2009)	12
<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55, 99 S. Ct. 2642, 61 L.Ed.2d 364 (1979)	8
<i>Beilan v. Board of Public Education</i> , 357 U.S. 399, 78 S. Ct. 1317, 2 L.Ed.2d 1414 (1958)	7, 15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955, 167 L.Ed.2d 929 (2007)	13, 16
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535, 91 S. Ct. 1586, 29 L.Ed.2d 90 (1971)	9
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371, 91 S. Ct. 780, 28 L.Ed.2d 113 (1971)	8
<i>Brady v. Gebbie</i> , 859 F.2d 1543 (9th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Cinderella Career & Finishing Schools, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 425 F.2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	10, 15
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532, 105 S. Ct. 1487, 84 L.Ed.2d 494 (1985)	7, 8
<i>Denton v. Hernandez</i> , 504 U.S. 25, 112 S. Ct. 1728, 118 L.Ed.2d 340 (1992)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ex Parte Bradley</i> , 74 U.S. 364, 19 L.Ed. 214, 7 Wall. 364 (1868)	8
<i>In Re Ruffalo</i> , 390 U.S. 544, 88 S. Ct. 1222, 20 L.Ed.2d 117 (1968)	8
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167, 125 S. Ct. 1497, 161 L.Ed.2d 361 (2005)	13, 16
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 135 S. Ct. 346, 190 L.Ed.2d 309, 2014 U.S. LEXIS 7437 (2014)	12, 13, 16, 17
<i>King v. Caesar Rodney School District</i> , 380 F. Supp. 1112 (Del. 1974)	10, 16
<i>Klinge v. Lutheran Charities Association</i> , 523 F.2d 56 (8th Cir. 1956)	11
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163, 113 S. Ct. 1160, 122 L.Ed.2d 517 (1993)	17
<i>Llano v. Berglund</i> , 282 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976)	8, 9
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319, 104 L.Ed.2d 338, 109 S. Ct. 1827 (1980)	16
<i>Schwartz v. Board of Bar Examiners</i> , 353 U.S. 232, 77 S. Ct. 752, 1 L.Ed.2d 796 (1975)	8
<i>Selling v. Radford</i> , 243 U.S. 46, 37 S. Ct. 377, 61 L.Ed. 585 (1917)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Shape v. Barnes County, North Dakota</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (D. N.D. 2005).....	11
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506, 122 S. Ct. 992, 152 L.Ed.2d 1 (2002).....	17
<i>Tarasenko v. University of Arkansas, et al.</i> , 63 F. Supp. 3d 910 (E.D. Ark. Oct. 23, 2014).....	1, 5, 6, 14
<i>Tarasenko v. University of Arkansas, et al.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175498 (E.D. Ark. Dec. 19, 2014).....	1, 2, 5, 6
<i>Tarasenko v. University of Arkansas, et al.</i> , 616 Fed. Appx. 214, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 17240 (8th Cir. Ark. Oct. 1, 2015), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 19293 (8th Cir. Ark. Nov. 4, 2015).....	1, 2, 6, 7
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 336 F.2d 754 (D.C. Cir. 1964), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 381 U.S. 739 (1965).....	10, 15
<i>Trans World Airlines v. CAB</i> , 254 F.2d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	10, 16
<i>Vail v. Board of Education</i> , 706 F.2d 1435 (7th Cir. 1983), <i>aff’d</i> , 466 U.S. 377, 104 S. Ct. 2144, 80 L.Ed.2d 377 (1984).....	7, 9
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35, 95 S. Ct. 1456, 43 L.Ed.2d 712 (1975).....	9, 11, 15, 16
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2111.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 5, 12, 17

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....	2, 4, 11, 12, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(1)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)	4, 12, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(3)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)	13
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b)	7
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Advisory Committee Report of October 1955, reprinted in 12A C. Wright, A. Miller, M. Kane, R. Marcus, and A. Steinman, Federal Practice and Procedure, p. 644 (2014 ed.).....	17
5 C. Wright & A. Miller, § 1215, p. 172 (3d ed. 2002)	17
